

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/10/2020 4:49 PM

NO. 54390-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL J. COLLINS,

Appellant,

v.

OLYMPIC INTERIORS INC.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT OLYMPIC INTERIORS INC.

Sheryl J. Willert, WSBA #08617
Jeffery M. Wells, WSBA #45840
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101-2380
Phone: (206) 628-6600
Fax: (206) 628-6611
Email: swillert@williamskastner.com
jwells@williamskastner.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Olympic Interiors Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background Facts.....	3
B. The Trial Court Grants Summary Judgment.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Assignment of Errors Nos. 2, 3, 7, 9, and 10 Are Not Reviewable.....	7
B. Review is Limited to the Evidence and Issues Identified in the Order Granting Summary Judgment.....	9
C. Standard for Review for Summary Judgment.....	11
1. Collins Did Not Submit Evidence Precluding Summary Judgment	12
2. Collins Failed to Prove Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	13
3. Collins Failed to Prove Defamation.....	19
4. Collins’ Claims Are Barred by Washington’s Anti-SLAPP Statute.....	21
5. The Trial Court Properly Struck Collins’ Improper Brief and Declaration.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 251 (2008)	22
<i>Becker v. Washington State University</i> , 165 Wn. App. 235 (2011)	12
<i>Benoy v. Simons</i> , 66 Wn. App. 56 (1992)	14
<i>C.M. v. Tomball Regional Hospital</i> , 961 S.W.2d 236 (Tex. App. 1997)	15
<i>Cangemi v. Advocate South Suburban Hospital</i> , 364 Ill.App.3d 446, 845 N.E.2d 792, 300 Ill.Dec. 903 (2006)	15
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Etc.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343 (1983)	20
<i>Christian v. Tohmeh</i> , 191 Wn. App. 709 (2015)	14
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290 (2005)	11, 23
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269 (2015)	21, 22
<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 52 (1975)	14
<i>In Hart v. Child's Nursing Home Co.</i> , 298 A.D.2d 721, 749 N.Y.S.2d 297 (2002)	15
<i>Kloepfel v. Bokor</i> , 149 Wn.2d 192 (2003)	13, 14

<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn.2d 715 (1993)	11
<i>Ortiz v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> JVR No. 1806060045, 2018 WL 3058345 (Cal. Super. 2018).....	19
<i>Polk v. INROADS</i> , 951 S.W.2d 646 (1997).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195 (1998)	13
<i>Repin v. State</i> , 198 Wn. App. 243 (2017)	13, 14
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Comm. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370 (2002)	20, 21
<i>Snyder v. Medical Services Corp. of Eastern Wash.</i> 98 Wn. App. 315 (1999)	13
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. Spokane County</i> , 139 Wn. App. 450 (2007)	12
<i>State v. Bebb</i> , 44 Wn. App. 803 (1986), aff'd, 108 Wn.2d 515 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Strong v. Terrell</i> , 147 Wn. App. 376 (2008)	14
<i>Sutton v. Tacoma School District No. 10</i> , 180 Wn. App. 859 (2014)	14
<i>Valdez-Zontek v. Eastmont Sch. Dist.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 147 (2010)	20
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Loops, LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013)	22

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.24.51021, 22, 23
RCW 4.24.52522
RCW 51.24.0208

RULES

CR 5612, 24
CR 56(c).....11, 23, 24
CR 56(e).....12, 23
CR 56(f)8
RAP 2.1.....7
RAP 2.1(a)(2).....7
RAP 9.12.....2, 9, 11
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....12
RAP 10.3(a)(8).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2018 WL 226774719
